
Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson
County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RS2020-683 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:12/4/2020 Metropolitan Council

On agenda: Final action:12/15/2020 12/15/2020

Title: A resolution approving amendment six to a grant from the Greater Nashville Regional Council to The
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan
Social Services Commission, to provide meals that meet RDA nutritional guidelines and transportation
services to eligible seniors and handicapped residents.

Sponsors: Kyonzte Toombs, Brandon Taylor, Ginny Welsch, Zulfat Suara, Joy Styles

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RS2020-683 Exhibit

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedMayor12/16/2020 1

adoptedMetropolitan Council12/15/2020 1

approvedHealth, Hospitals, and Social
Services Committee

12/15/2020 1

approvedBudget and Finance Committee12/14/2020 1

A resolution approving amendment six to a grant from the Greater Nashville Regional Council to The

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Social

Services Commission, to provide meals that meet RDA nutritional guidelines and transportation services to

eligible seniors and handicapped residents.

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the

Metropolitan Social Services Commission, previously entered into a grant agreement with the Greater

Nashville Regional Council to provide meals that meet RDA nutritional guidelines and transportation services

to eligible seniors and handicapped residents approved by RS2018-1369;  and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend that grant agreement to increase the amount of the grant by $10.00

from $2,995,388.00 to $2,995,398.00, change the vendor from Piccadilly Holdings, LLC to Valley Services,

LLC d/b/a TRIO Community Meals, and move all meal services to home delivered frozen meals, a copy of

which amendment six is attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson

County that amendment six be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF

NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That amendment six to the grant by and between the Greater Nashville Regional Council and

The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RS2020-683, Version: 1

Social Services Commission, to provide meals that meet RDA nutritional guidelines and transportation

services to eligible seniors and handicapped residents, a copy of which amendment six is attached hereto and

incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan

Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Analysis

This resolution approves the sixth amendment to a grant from the Greater Nashville Regional Council to the

Metropolitan Social Services Commission, previously approved by Resolution No. RS2018-1369. The grant

proceeds are used to provide meals that meet RDA nutritional guidelines and transportation services to eligible

seniors and handicapped residents.

The amendment increases the grant amount by $10 from $2,995,388 to $2,995,398. The vendor would be

changed from Piccadilly Holdings, LLC to Valley Services, LLC d/b/a TRIO Community Meals. All meal

services would be moved to home delivered frozen meals. In the past, meals provided under this agreement

have included hot and frozen home delivered meals and congregate hot meals.

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

